

Court of Appeals No. 18-35300

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SHANIZ WEST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW RICHARDSON, ALAN SEEVERS, and DOUG
WINFIELD,
Defendants-Appellants,
And
CITY OF CALDWELL and CHIEF CHRIS ALLGOOD,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 1:16-cv-359-REB
The Honorable Ronald E. Bush
U.S. Magistrate Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Bruce J. Castleton
Landon S. Brown
NAYLOR & HALES, P.C.
950 W. Bannock Street, Ste. 610
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone No. (208) 383-9511
Facsimile No. (208) 383-9516
Email: bruce@naylorhales.com; landon@naylorhales.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. West Articulated an Incorrect Framework for Analyzing the Clearly Established Law Prong of Qualified Immunity	1
B. West Failed to Define Clearly Established Law With the Specificity Required that Would Alert Richardson That His Conduct Violated a Constitutional Right	4
1. The General Statement of Law that “A Search Must be Performed Pursuant to a Warrant or An Exception to the Warrant Requirement” is Insufficient to Define Clearly Established Law in Richardson’s Situation	5
a. <i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> Does Not Create Clearly Established Law To Alert Richardson That His Specific Conduct Violated a Constitutional Right	8
2. The Statement of Law that “Consent Obtained Under Threat of Subjecting Appellant to Such an Arrest Cannot be Said to be Voluntary” is Insufficient to Define Clearly Established Law in Richardson’s Situation	13
a. The Factual and Legal Differences Between the Present Case and <i>U.S. v. Ocheltree</i> “Leap From the Page,” and Therefore <i>Ocheltree</i> Cannot Create Cleary Established Law	13
b. <i>U.S. v. Darling</i> Cannot Create Clearly Established Law for This Particular Case Because it is Not a Supreme Court or Ninth Circuit Decision	20

C. West Failed to Define Clearly Established Law With the Specificity Required that Would Alert Seevers and Winfield That Their Conduct Violated a Constitutional Right22

1. West’s Definition of Clearly Established Law Is Insufficient to Provide Seevers and Winfield with Notice that their Specific Conduct Might Violation a Constitutional Right23

2. The Case Law Cited By West Is Insufficient to Create Clearly Established Law24

 a. *Hagar v. Rodbell* is Not Precedential Case Law and is Distinguishable from the Present Case24

 b. *Liston v. County of Riverside* Cannot Create Clearly Established Law Because it is Distinguishable from the Present Case.....25

 c. *Mena v. City of Simi Valley* Cannot Create Clearly Established Law Because it is Distinguishable from the Present Case.....28

II. CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 742 (2011)	23
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9 th Cir. 1999)	5, 8, 10-11
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238, 258 (1979)	25-26
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	15
<i>Hagar v. Rodbell</i> , No. CV10-2748-PHX-DGC, 2012 WL 827068 (D. Arizona March 12, 2012)	22, 24-25,
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 138 S.Ct. 1148, 1152 (2018)	2, 6-8
<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9 th Cir. 1997)	22, 25
<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 226 F.3d 1031 (9 th Cir. 2000)	22, 28
<i>Sharp v. County of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9 th Cir. 2017)	2, 4, 21, 25
<i>U.S. v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31, 35-36 (2003)	17
<i>U.S. v. Darling</i> , No. CR-09-0627 EMC2010, WL 2802564 (N.D. Cal. July 14, 2010)	5, 13, 20-21
<i>U.S. v. Ocheltree</i> , 622 F.2d 992, 994 (9 th Cir. 1980)	5, 13, 15-16
<i>U.S. v. Patayan Soriano</i> , 361 F.3d 494 (9 th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>White v. Pierce County</i> , 797 F.2d 812 (9 th Cir. 1986)	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983	9
